Deferred tax assets are recorded when it is determined that taxable income will occur in the future years. In cases

where it is probable that taxable income will be generated, deferred tax assets are calculated based on the tax

advantages earned due to deductible temporary differences, tax losses and unlimited-life investment allowances

that allow for reduced corporate tax payments. In this context, the Group bases the reflection of deferred tax assets

arising from investment incentives in the consolidated financial statements on long-term plans and evaluates the

recoverability of deferred tax assets related to investment discounts as of each balance sheet date, based on

business models that include taxable profit estimates. It is anticipated that the deferred tax assets will be recovered

within 5 years from the balance sheet date.

In the sensitivity analysis conducted as of 31 December 2025, there was no change in the recovery period of

deferred tax assets related to investment incentives, which was foreseen as 5 years, when the inputs included in

the basic macroeconomic and sectoral assumptions forming the business plans were increased/decreased by 10%.

1 January -

31 December 2025

1 January -

31 December 2024

Current tax income / (expense)   (1,139,074)   (1,540,333)

Deferred tax income / (expense)   654,816   1,974,206

Total   (484,258)   433,873

1 January -

31 December 2025

1 January -

31 December 2024

Current corporate tax   1,139,074   1,540,333

Less: Prepaid corporate tax   (1,175,948)   (2,342,258)

Prepaid corporate tax (-)   (36,874)   (801,925)
The analysis of tax income reflected in the statement of profit or loss as of 31 December 2025 and 2024 is presented

below:

1 January -

31 December 2025

1 January -

31 December 2024

Profit before tax   8,838,191   6,400,590

Tax expense based on effective tax (25%)   (2,209,548)   (1,600,148)

Non-deductible expenses   (20,204)   (19,674)

Discount provided from R&D expenses

   made during the period

Effect of reduced tax rate   1,893,942   1,950,734

Investment incentives utilised and earned, net   2,169,578   2,573,372

Other   326,573   2,468,316

Inflation effect   (3,156,774)   (5,872,212)

Total   (484,258)   433,873

   512,175   933,485

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2025

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL based on the purchasing power of Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of 31 December 2025, unless otherwise
stated.)

58

22. INCOME TAXES (INCLUDING DEFERRED TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES) (cont’d)

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

31 December 2025 31 December 2024 31 December 2025 31 December 2024

Discounted corporate tax (*)   16,377,155   9,683,200   6,870,805   4,701,227

[…]

23. Export   23,941,166   4,212   518,088   76,501

24. Import   72,236,767   8,900   1,461,340   394,356

 Other

('000)

 TL equivalent

(functional

currency) 31 December 2024

 USD

('000)

 EUR

('000)

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2025

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL based on the purchasing power of Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of 31 December 2025, unless otherwise
stated.)

67

25. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a possible change of 10% in the USD, EUR and other exchange
rates in the Group’s foreign currency denominated liabilities (excluding foreign currency denominated inventory
and fixed asset purchase advances) with all other variables held constant on the Group’s income before tax as of
31 December 2025 and 31 December 2024:

Appreciation of Depreciation Appreciation of Depreciation

foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability (32,006) 32,006 - -

2- Portion hedged against USD risk (-) - - - -

3- USD net effect (1 +2) (32,006) 32,006 - -

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of EUR against TL:

4- EUR net asset/liability (1,546,829) 1,546,829 (1,298,828) 1,298,828

5- Portion hedged against EUR risk (-) 1,298,828 (1,298,828) - -

6- EUR net effect (4+5) (248,001) 248,001 (1,298,828) 1,298,828

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of other foreign exchange rates against TL:

7- Other foreign currency net asset/liabilitt (553) 553 - -

8- Other foreign currency

   hedged portion (-) - - - -

9- Other foreign currency assets net

effect (7+8) (553) 553 - -

Total (3+6+9) (280,560) 280,560 (1,298,828) 1,298,828

31 December 2025

Profit/loss Equity

TOFAŞ TÜRK OTOMOBİL FABRİKASI ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF 31 DECEMBER 2025

(Amounts are expressed in thousands of TL based on the purchasing power of Turkish Lira (“TL”) as of 31 December 2025, unless otherwise
stated.)

 68

25. NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (cont’d)

Appreciation of Depreciation Appreciation of Depreciation

foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency foreign currency

In case of a 10% appreciation

   of USD against TL:

1- USD net asset/liability 1,508   (1,508) - -